ground in said Borough of Brooklyn, on the north side of Fifty-sixth street, corner 
Eleventh avenue, and known as Lots Nos. one (I), two (2), three (3), four (4), five 
(5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), nine (9), ten (xi), eleven (II), fifty-seven (57), 
fifty-eight (58), fifty-nine (59) and sixty (6o), in Block one hundred and sixty-
nine (169), Ward Thirty (3o) on the Assessors' Map of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York. 

III. That your petitioner has remained the owner of said property up to the 
present date, and has regularly paid the taxes and assessments levied against the

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in the following resolution 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting held November 7, 
1902: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the application of the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) from the 
unexpended balance of the appropriation from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 626 of the Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642, Laws of 1897, and section

[...]

of Health to purchase without public letting three thousand (3,000) tons of white ash 
anthracite coal for the uses of the Department in its hospitals for contagious dis-
eases and in its office buildings in the different boroughs in the city, provided that 
the cost of the said coal shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of thirty-five 
thousand ($35,000) dollars. 

Department of Health—City of New York, 
Southwest Corner Fifty-fifth Street and Sixth Avenue, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York, December 24, 1902. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 
Sir—At a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health, held this

[...]

hereby given to him, on the part of this Board, to appoint a Chief Engineer of the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, with the powers conferred by said section of the Charter, and at a salary of 
seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum. 

Resolved, That his Honor the Mayor be and he is hereby respectfully requested 
to return to this Board for further consideration, resolution now in his hands. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, of the

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in 
the Department of Health, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,550) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in the Department of Health 
at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($2,550) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
JOHN H. BEHRMANN, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, SAMUEL H. JONES, Com-
mittee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. isen—(G. 0. No. 286). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on January 5, 1903

[...]

presentation of resolutions to Professor Adolph Lorenz, of Vienna, Austria, which 
were adopted by the Board of Aldermen. December 16, 1902, and approved by His 
Honor the Mayor, December 19, 1902, as follows: One in favor of Adolph W. Grass, 
in the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) for engrossing resolutions 
and furnishing special box therefor, and one in favor of L. Markert, in the sum of 
twenty dollars ($2o) for furnishing two coaches for use of the special committee 
appointed on the matter, the said amounts to be charged to and paid out of the

[...]

baths to the lowest bidder already ascertained, after the Board of Aldermen shall have 
concurred in the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully yours, 
G. L RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty- 
two thousand dollars ($32.000) to provide additional means for the construc• 
tion and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-